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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES AND HOUSING 
 

February 13, 2013 Hearing Room D 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Chair 

Rep. David Gomberg, Vice Chair 
Rep. Andy Olson, Vice Chair 
Rep. Vic Gilliam 
Rep. Alissa Keny-Guyer 
Rep. Gene Whisnant 
Rep. Gail Whitsett 

 
MEMBERS EXCUSED: Rep. Joe Gallegos 

Rep. Sara Gelser 
 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Regina Wilson, Committee Administrator 
 Debbie Nealy, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 2392-Public Hearing  
 HB 2350-Public Hearing  
 HB 2388-Public Hearing  
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

3:00:19 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Tomei 
 
3:00:23 PM HB 2392-Public Hearing 
3:00:26 PM Regina Wilson, Committee Assistant 
3:01:17 PM Chair Tomei 
3:01:30 PM Rep. Brian Clem, House District 21 
3:07:49 PM Chair Tomei 
3:09:40 PM {Exhibit} 1: Brenda Comini, Crook County Commissioner's Office 
3:11:13 PM Comini 
3:11:38 PM Vice-Chair Gomberg 
3:11:40 PM Comini 
3:12:10 PM Chair Tomei 
3:12:11 PM Comini 
3:12:16 PM {Exhibit} 2: Ronne Lindsay, Lake County Board of Commissioner's Office 
3:13:11 PM {Exhibit} 3: Dr. Steve Schenewerk, Pastor, Community Baptist Church, 

Winston 
3:15:15 PM {Exhibit} 4-5: Schenewerk 
3:15:22 PM Chair Tomei 
3:15:25 PM Lindsay 
3:15:26 PM Chair Tomei 
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3:15:28 PM Lindsay 
3:15:39 PM Chair Tomei 
3:15:41 PM Lindsay 
3:15:42 PM Vice-Chair Gomberg 
3:15:43 PM Chair Tomei 
3:16:11 PM {Exhibit} 6: Hillary Saraceno, Deschutes County, Oregon 
3:16:23 PM Chair Tomei 
3:16:25 PM Saraceno 
3:17:12 PM Chair Tomei 
3:17:13 PM Saraceno 
3:17:14 PM Chair Tomei 
3:17:16 PM Saraceno 
3:17:19 PM Chair Tomei 
3:17:20 PM Saraceno 
3:18:40 PM Vice-Chair Gomberg 
3:18:41 PM Saraceno 
3:19:08 PM Chair Tomei 
3:19:14 PM {Exhibit} 7: Minda Morton, Jefferson County Commission of Children and 

Families Program Manager 
3:21:24 PM Chair Tomei 
3:22:01 PM {Exhibit} 8: Janet Carlson, Marion County Commissioner 
3:24:09 PM Chair Tomei 
3:24:22 PM Carlson 
3:24:23 PM Chair Tomei 
3:24:28 PM {Exhibit} 9: Alison Kelley, Community Services Department Director, 

Marion County 
3:26:33 PM Chair Tomei 
3:26:38 PM Rep. Gilliam 
3:26:45 PM Chair Tomei 
3:26:46 PM Rep. Gilliam 
3:27:40 PM Kelly 
3:28:16 PM Chair Tomei 
3:28:22 PM {Exhibit} 10: Susan Stark Haydon, Tigard-Tualatin Schools 
3:28:26 PM Chair Tomei 
3:28:27 PM Haydon 
3:30:41 PM Chair Tomei 
3:31:15 PM {Exhibit} 11: Lynn Schroeder, Director, Washington County Juvenile 

Department 
3:33:44 PM Chair Tomei 
3:33:55 PM Greg Malnowski, Washington County Commissioner 
3:36:06 PM Chair Tomei 
3:36:19 PM {Exhibit} 12: Bill Thomas, Director, Washington County Commission of 

Children and Families 
3:38:28 PM {Exhibit} 13: Thomas 
3:39:00 PM Chair Tomei 
3:39:04 PM Thomas 
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3:39:08 PM {Exhibit} 14: Christina McMahan, Oregon Juvenile Department Director's 
Association; Multnomah County Juvenile Services Division Director,  
Department of Community Justice 

3:41:30 PM {Exhibit} 15: McMahan 
3:41:33 PM Chair Tomei 
3:41:52 PM {Exhibit} 16: Iris Bell, Director, Oregon Youth Development Council 
3:44:43 PM Chair Tomei 
3:44:53 PM Rep. Whisnant 
3:44:56 PM Chair Tomei 
3:44:59 PM Bell 
3:44:59 PM Chair Tomei 
3:45:00 PM Rep. Whisnant 
3:45:02 PM Chair Tomei 
3:45:23 PM {Exhibit} 17:  Karen Nibler, League of Women's Voters 
3:45:31 PM Chair Tomei 
3:45:32 PM Nibler 
3:47:07 PM Chair Tomei 
3:47:10 PM {Exhibit} 18: Eric Johnston, Executive Director, Todos Juntos 
3:49:41 PM Chair Tomei 
3:49:44 PM {Exhibit} 19: Mike Ainsworth, Polk County Commissioner 
3:52:19 PM Chair Tomei 
3:52:45 PM {Exhibit} 20: Jennifer Forsman, PreventNet Site Coordinator, Northwest 

Family Services, Oregon City, Oregon 
3:54:58 PM Chair Tomei 
3:54:59 PM Tamam Waritu, Prevention Specialist, Clackamas County, Oregon 
3:55:13 PM Chair Tomei 
3:55:14 PM Waritu 
3:55:16 PM Chair Tomei 
3:55:17 PM Waritu 
3:56:55 PM Forsman 
3:57:03 PM Chair Tomei 
3:57:04 PM Forsman 
3:57:05 PM Chair Tomei 
3:57:06 PM Forsman 
3:57:09 PM Chair Tomei 
3:57:11 PM Waritu 
3:57:12 PM Chair Tomei 
3:57:15 PM {Exhibit} 21: Janet Arenz, Executive Director, Oregon Alliance of 

Children's Programs 
3:58:34 PM Chair Tomei 
3:59:08 PM Rep. Whisnant 
3:59:09 PM Chair Tomei 
3:59:15 PM {Exhibit} 22: Rep. Jim Thompson, House District 23 
3:59:34 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony:  
3:59:35 PM {Exhibit} 23: Jan Greenhalgh, Board Office Administrator, Columbia 
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County Board of Commissioners 
3:59:36 PM {Exhibit} 24: Brenda Lewis, Executive Administrator, Title K-8 Schools, 

Beaverton, Oregon 
3:59:37 PM {Exhibit} 25: Joe Zehr, former Director, Jefferson Youth Connect 
3:59:38 PM {Exhibit} 26: Maslow Project, Coos County, Oregon 
 
3:59:46 PM HB 2350-Public Hearing 
3:59:51 PM Regina Wilson, Committee Administrator 
4:00:22 PM Chair Tomei 
4:00:40 PM Rep. Jules Bailey, House District 42 
4:03:45 PM Chair Tomei 
4:04:24 PM Mickey Tertieff, Oregon Coalition Against Domestic and Sexual Violence 
4:05:32 PM {Exhibit} 27: Kirsten Heydel, Youth Services Coordinator and Youth 

Advocate, Mid-Valley Crises Service 
4:11:06 PM Chair Tomei 
4:11:10 PM Karen Nibler, League of Women's Voters 
4:15:36 PM Chair Tomei 
4:15:40 PM Tertieff 
4:16:14 PM Chair Tomei 
4:16:18 PM Rep. Keny-Guyer 
4:16:20 PM Chair Tomei 
4:16:30 PM {Exhibit} 28: Kerry McNaughton, Crime Survivors Program 
4:16:31 PM {Exhibit} 29: Sybil Hebb, Oregon Law Center 
4:16:31 PM {Exhibit} 30: Karen Nibler, League of Women Voters 
4:16:51 PM Marcia Kelley, American Association of University of Women (AAUW) 
4:19:25 PM Chair Tomei 
4:19:31 PM Kelley 
4:19:33 PM Chair Tomei 
4:19:38 PM Rep. Keny-Guyer 
4:20:17 PM Chair Tomei 
4:20:20 PM Rep. Gilliam 
4:20:31 PM Chair Tomei 
4:20:33 PM Rep. Gilliam 
4:20:35 PM Chair Tomei 
4:20:39 PM Rep. Gilliam 
4:20:39 PM Chair Tomei 
 
4:20:49 PM HB 2388-Public Hearing 
4:20:53 PM Regina Wilson, Committee Administrator 
4:21:15 PM Chair Tomei 
4:21:32 PM Wayne Kline, Executive Director, Recovery Association Project 
4:23:55 PM Chair Tomei 
4:24:02 PM Kline 
4:29:16 PM Chair Tomei 
4:29:26 PM Kline 
4:29:27 PM Chair Tomei 
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4:29:45 PM Rep. Peter Buckley, House District 5, South Jackson County, Oregon 
4:29:51 PM Rep.Dennis Richardson, House District 4, Medford to Grants Pass, 

Oregon 
4:29:55 PM Chair Tomei 
4:29:56 PM Rep. Buckley 
4:31:36 PM Chair Tomei 
4:31:41 PM Rep. Richardson 
4:32:47 PM Chair Tomei 
4:32:49 PM Rep. Buckley 
4:33:13 PM Chair Tomei 
4:33:17 PM Rep. Keny-Guyer 
4:33:30 PM Rep. Buckley 
4:33:32 PM Chair Tomei 
4:34:03 PM Kline 
4:35:07 PM Chair Tomei 
4:35:11 PM Kline 
4:35:43 PM Chair Tomei 
4:35:46 PM Kline 
4:35:48 PM Chair Tomei 
4:35:49 PM Kline 
4:36:00 PM Chair Tomei 
4:36:02 PM Rep. Whitsett 
4:36:10 PM Kline 
4:36:53 PM Chair Tomei 
4:36:57 PM Kline 
4:37:00 PM Chair Tomei 
4:37:02 PM Kline 
4:37:14 PM Chair Tomei 
4:37:15 PM Kline 
4:37:30 PM Chair Tomei 
 
4:38:02 PM HB 2392-Public Hearing 
4:38:14 PM Rep. Whisnant 
4:40:10 PM Iris Bell, Director, Oregon Youth Development Council 
4:43:51 PM Rep. Whisnant 
4:43:54 PM Chair Tomei 
4:43:57 PM Rep. Whisnant 
4:45:07 PM Bell 
4:46:30 PM Rep. Whisnant 
4:46:41 PM Chair Tomei 
4:46:42 PM Rep. Whisnant 
4:46:44 PM Bell 
4:46:53 PM Chair Tomei 
4:46:57 PM Rep. Whisnant 
4:47:02 PM Chair Tomei 
4:47:03 PM Rep. Whisnant 
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4:47:05 PM Chair Tomei 
4:47:10 PM Rep. Gilliam 
4:47:36 PM Bell 
4:48:27 PM Rep. Gilliam 
4:48:28 PM Chair Tomei 
4:48:30 PM Rep. Gilliam 
4:49:00 PM Bell 
4:50:43 PM Rep. Gilliam 
4:51:03 PM Chair Tomei 
4:51:06 PM Rep. Keny-Guyer 
4:51:09 PM Chair Tomei 
4:51:18 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Tomei 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 

Exhibit Summary 
 
 

3:09:40 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 2392, written testimony, Brenda Comini, 2 pp 
3:12:16 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 2392, written testimony, Lake County Board of 

Commissioners, Ronne Lindsay, 1 p 
3:13:11 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2392, written testimony, Dr. Steve Schenewerk, 1 p 
3:15:15 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 2392, written testimony of Joe Laurance, Steve 

Schenewerk, 1 p  
3:15:15 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 2392, written testimony of Bill Hall, Steve Schenewerk, 1 p  
3:16:11 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 2392, written testimony packet, Hillary Saraceno, 7 pp 
3:19:14 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 2392, written testimony of Joe McHaney, Minda Morton, 4 

pp 
3:22:01 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 2392, written testimony, Janet Carlson, 4 pp 
3:24:28 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 2392, written testimony, Alison Kelley, 1 p 
3:28:22 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 2392, written testimony, Susan Stark Haydon, 3 pp 
3:31:15 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 2392, written testimony, Lynn Schroeder, 1 p 
3:36:19 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 2392, written testimony, Bill Thomas, 6 pp 
3:38:28 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 2392, written testimony of Judy Harris, Bill Thomas, 1 p 
3:39:08 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 2392, written testimony of Oregon Juvenile Department 

Directors Association, Christina McMahan, 2 pp 
3:41:30 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 2392, written testimony, Christina McMahan, 2 pp 
3:41:52 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2392, written testimony, Iris Bell, Director, 3 pp 
3:45:23 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 2392, written testimony, Karen Nibler, 1 p 
3:47:10 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 2392, written testimony, Eric Johnston, 4 pp 
3:49:44 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 2392, written testimony, Mike Ainsworth, 1 p 
3:52:45 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 2392, brochure, Jennifer Forsman, 2 pp 
3:57:15 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 2392, written testimony, Janet Arenz, 3 pp 
3:59:15 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 2392, written testimony, Rep. Jim Thompson, 1 p 
3:59:35 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 2392, written testimony of Earl Fisher, Jan Greenhalgh, 1 

p 
3:59:36 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 2392, written testimony, Brenda Lewis, 1 p 
3:59:37 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 2392, written testimony, Joe Zehr, 2 pp 
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3:59:38 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 2392, written testimony, Maslow Project, 1, p 
4:05:32 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 2350, written testimony, Kirsten Heydel, 2 pp 
4:16:30 PM {Exhibit} 28: HB 2350, written testimony, Kerry Naughton, 2 pp 
4:16:31 PM {Exhibit} 29: HB 2350, written testimony, Sybil Hebb, 3 pp 
4:16:31 PM {Exhibit} 30: HB 2350, written testimony, Karen Nibler, 1 p 
 


